



\$~37

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 7412/2024 & CRL.M.A. 28295/2024**

SHAURYA KOHLI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Akash Panwar and Mr. Lakshay
Nagpal, Advs.

versus

STATE OF N.C.T. OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Naresh Kumar Chahar, APP for
the State.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

%

16.02.2026

1. The learned APP for the State seeks time to file the updated status report, as the concerned Investigating Officer (I.O.) is not available today. Let the same be filed, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.
2. List for final disposal on 30.04.2026.
3. Interim order (s), if any, to continue till the next date of hearing. The petitioner shall appear in person in Court on the next date of hearing.
4. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

FEBRUARY 16, 2026/A/AP